
Ordinance 2019-07 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE LAND MANAGEMENT CODE OF PARK CITY, 
UTAH, AMENDING SECTIONS 15-2.1-6 DEVELOPMENT ON STEEP SLOPES, 15-

2.2-3 LOT AND SITE REQUIREMENTS, 15-2.2-6 DEVELOPMENT ON STEEP 
SLOPES, 15-2.3-4 LOT AND SITE REQUIREMENTS, AND 15-2.3-7 DEVELOPMENT 

ON STEEP SLOPES 

WHEREAS, the Land Management Code was adopted by the City Council of 
Park City, Utah to promote the health, safety and welfare of the residents, visitors, and 
property owners of Park City; and 

WHEREAS, the Land Management Code implements the goals, objectives and 
policies of the Park City General Plan to maintain the quality of life and experiences for 
its residents and visitors and to preserve the community's unique character and values; 
and 

WHEREAS, the proposed Land Management Code (LMC) amendments enhance 
the design standards to maintain aesthetic experience of Park City; and 

WHEREAS, these proposed Land Management Code (LMC) amendments were 
reviewed for consistency with the Park City General Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission duly noticed and conducted public 
hearings at the regularly scheduled meetings on December 12, 2018 and forwarded a 
recommendation to City Council; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council duly noticed and conducted a public hearing at its 
regularly scheduled meeting on January 15, 2019 and on January 29, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the residents of Park City, Utah to amend 
the Land Management Code to be consistent with the values and goals of the Park City 
General Plan and the Park City Council; to protect health and safety and maintain the 
quality of life for its residents and visitors; to preserve and protect the vitality, activity 
and success of the ski resort base area; to ensure compatible development; and to 
preserve the community's unique character. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Park City, Utah as 
follows: 

SECTION 1. APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO TITLE 15 - Land Management 
Code Section 15-2.1-6 Development On Steep Slopes. The recitals above are 
incorporated herein as findings of fact. Section 15-2.1-6 of the Land Management Code 
of Park City is hereby amended as redlined in Exhibit 1. 



SECTION 2. APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO TITLE 15 - Land Management 
Code Section 15-2.2-3 Lot and Site Requirements. The recitals above are incorporated 
herein as findings of fact. Section 15-2.2-3 of the Land Management Code of Park City 
is hereby amended as redlined in Exhibit 2. 

SECTION 3. APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO TITLE 15 - Land Management 
Code Section 15-2.2-6 Development On Steep Slopes. The recitals above are 
incorporated herein as findings of fact. Section 15-2.2-6 of the Land Management Code 
of Park City is hereby amended as redlined in Exhibit 3. 

SECTION 4. APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO TITLE 15 - Land Management 
Code Section 15-2.3-4 Lot and Site Requirements. The recitals above are incorporated 
herein as findings of fact. Section 15-2.3-4 of the Land Management Code of Park City 
is hereby amended as redlined in Exhibit 4. 

SECTION 5. APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO TITLE 15 - Land Management 
Code Section 15-2.3-7 Development On Steep Slopes: The recitals above are 
incorporated herein as findings of fact. Section 15-2.3-7 of the Land Management Code 
of Park City is hereby amended as redlined in Exhibit 5. 

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be effective upon 
publication. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 29th day of January, 2019 

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 

ayor 

Attest: 



Exhibits 
Exhibit 1 - LMC § 15-2.1-6 Development On Steep Slopes 
Exhibit 2 - LMC § 15-2.2-3 Lot And Site Requirements 
Exhibit 3 - LMC § 15-2.2-6 Development On Steep Slopes 
Exhibit 4 - LMC § 15-2.3-4 Lot And Site Requirements 
Exhibit 5 - LMC § 15-2.3-7 Development On Steep Slopes 



Exhibit 1 - LMC § 15-2.1-6 Development On Steep Slopes 

15-2.1-6 Development On Steep Slopes 
Development on Steep Slopes must be enviromnentally sensitive to hillside Areas, carefully 
planned to mitigate adverse effects on neighbo1ing land and Improvements, and consistent with 
the Design Guidelines for Park City's Historic Districts and Historic Sites and Chapter 5. 

For the purpose of measming Slope, the measurement shall include a minimum horizontal 
distance of fifteen feet (15') measured perpendicular to the contour lines on the certified 
topographic survey. The measurement shall quantify the steepest Slope within the Building 
Footprint and any Access driveway. 

A. CONDITIONAL USE Steep Slope Determination 
1. A Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit or Administrative Conditional Use Pe1111it 

is required for construction of any Structure with a Building Footprint in excess of 
two hundred square feet (200 sq. ft.) if said Building Footprint is located on or 
projecting over an existing Slope of thiity percent (30%) or greater. 

2. A Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit or Administrative Conditional Use Pennit 
is required for construction of any addition to an existing Structure, when the 
Building Footprint of the addition is in excess of two hundred square feet (200 sq. 
ft.), if the Building Footprint of the addition is located on or projecting over an 
existing Slope of thi1ty percent (30%) or greater. 

3. A Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit or Administrative Conditional Use Pennit 
is required for any Access driveway located on or projecting over an existing 
Slope of (30%) or greater. 

B. Permits Required. 
1. On Lots with 3,750 square feet or less, an Administrative Conditional Use Pennit 

shall be processed by the Planning Department. 
2. On Lots greater than 3,750 square feet, a Conditional Use Pennit is required. The 

Plaiming Department shall review all Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit 
Applications and forward a reconunendation to the Planning Co1mnission. 

C. For the parpose of measuring Slope, the measurement shall include a minimum 
horizonta1 distance of fifteen feet (15') measured perpendicular to the contour lines on 
the certified topographic survey. The measurement shall quantify the steepest Slope 
1.vithin the Building Footprint and any A.ccess drive'.vay. 

D. Conditional Use Permit Criteria 
The Planning Depaiiment shall review all Steep Slope Conditional Use permit 
Applications and forward a recommendation to the Planning Commission. The Planning 
Conunission may review Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit Applications as Consent 
Calendar items. Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit Applications shall be subject to the 
following criteria: 



1. LOCATION OF DEVELOPMENT. Development is located and designed to 
reduce visual and enviromnental impacts of the Structure. 

2. VISUAL ANALYSIS. The Applicant must provide the Plam1ing Department 
with a visual analysis of the project from key Vantage Points: 

a. To detennine potential impacts of the proposed Access, and Building mass 
and design; and 

b. To identify the potential for Screening, Slope stabilization, erosion 
mitigation, vegetation protection, and other design opp01tunities. 

3. ACCESS. Access points and driveways must be designed to minimize Grading of 
the natural topography and to reduce overall Building scale. Co1mnon drive'.vays 
Shared Driveways and Parking Areas, and side Access to garages are strongly 
encouraged, where feasible. 

4. TERRACING. The project may include te1rnced retaining Structures if necessary 
to regain Natural Grade. 

5. BUILDING LOCATION. Buildings, Access, and infrastructure must be located 
to minimize cut and fill that would alter the perceived natural topography of the 
Site. The Site design and Building Footprint must coordinate with adjacent 
Properties to maximize opportunities for open Areas and preservation of natural 
vegetation, to minimize diiveway and Parking Areas, and to provide variation of 
the Front Yard. 

6. BUILDING FORM AND SCALE. Where Building masses orient against the 
Lot's existing contours, the Structures must be stepped with the Grade and broken 
into a series of individual smaller components that are Compatible with the 
District. Low profile Buildings that 01ient with existing contours are strongly 
encouraged. The garage must be subordinate in design to the main Building. In 
order to decrease the perceived bulk of the Main Building, the Plamling Director 
and/or Plamling C01mnission may require a garage separate from the main 
Structure or no garage. 

7. SETBACKS. The Planning Director and/or Plamling C01mnission may require an 
increase in one or more Setbacks to minimize the creation of a "wall effect" along 
the Street front and/or the Rear Lot Line. The Setback vaiiation will be a function 
of the Site constraints, proposed Building scale, and Setbacks on adjacent 
Structures. 

8. DWELLING VOLUME. The maximum volume of any Structure is a function of 
the Lot size, Building Height, Setbacks, and provisions set forth in this Chapter. 
The Planning Director and/or Planning Commission may further limit the volume 
of a proposed Structure to minimize its visual mass and/or to mitigate differences 
in scale between a proposed Structure and existing Structures. 



9. BUILDING HEIGHT (STEEP SLOPE). The Zone Height in the HRL District 
is twenty-seven feet (27') and is restricted as stated above in Section 15-2.1-5. The 
Planning Director and/or Planning Co1mnission may require a reduction in 
Building Height for all, or portions, of a proposed Structure to minimize its visual 
mass and/or to mitigate differences in scale between a proposed Structure and the 
Historic character of the neighborhood' s existing residential Structures. 

Exhibit 2 - LMC § 15-2.2-3 Lot and Site Requirements 

15-2.2-3 Lot And Site Requirements 
Except as may otherwise be provided in this Code, no Building Permit shall be issued for a Lot 
unless such Lot has the Area, width, and depth as required, and Frontage on a Street shown as a 
private or Public Street on the Streets Master Plan, or on a private easement connecting the Lot 
to a Street shown on the Streets Master Plan. 

Minimum Lot and Site requirements are as follows: 

A. LOT SIZE. The minimum Lot Area is 1,875 square feet for a Single Family Dwelling 
and 3,750 square feet for a Duplex. For prope1iies platted as lots within the histo1ic Park 
City Survey and originally platted as 25 foot wide 75 foot deep with a lot size of 1,875 
square feet, the Plmming Director may make a detennination that the minimum Lot Size 
may be reduced up to 20 square feet if subsequent surveys find that the final lot 
dimensions are less than 25 feet by 75 feet. The Footprint shall be reduced in accordance 
with the Lot Size and no vaiiation to setbacks will be allowed. The minimum width of a 
Lot is twenty five feet (25 '), meas'...1red fifteen feet (15') back from the Front Lot Line. In 
the case of unusual Lot configurations, Lot width measurements shall be detennined by 
the Plam1ing Director. 

B. LOT WIDTH. The minimum width of a Lot is twenty five feet (25'), measured fifteen 
feet (15') back from the Front Lot Line. In the case of unusual Lot configurations, Lot 
width measurements shall be detennined by the Planning Director. 

Exhibit 3 - LMC § 15-2.2-6 Development on Steep Slopes 

15-2.2-6 Development On Steep Slopes 
Development on Steep Slopes must be environmentally sensitive to hillside Areas, carefully 
plmmed to mitigate adverse effects on neighboring land and Improvements, and consistent with 
the Design Guidelines for Park City's Historic Districts and Historic Sites and Chapter 5. 

For the purpose of measuring Slope, the measurement shall include a minimum horizontal 
distance of fifteen feet (15 ') measured perpendicular to the contour lines on the certified 
topographic survey. The measurement shall quantify the steepest Slope within the Building 
Footprint and any Access diiveway. 



A. CONDITION,A_..L USE Steep Slope Determination 
1. A Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit or Administrative Conditional Use Permit 

is required for construction of any Structure with a Building Footprint in excess of 
two hundred square feet (200 sq. ft.) if said Building Footprint is located on or 
projecting over an existing Slope of thirty percent (30%) or greater. 

2. A Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit or Administrative Conditional Use Pennit 
is required for construction of any addition to an existing Structure, when the 
Building Footprint of the addition is in excess of two hundred square feet (200 sq. 
ft .), ifthe Building Footprint of the addition is located on or projecting over an 
existing Slope of thirty percent (30%) or greater. 

3. A Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit or Administrative Conditional Use Pennit 
is required for any Access d1iveway located on or projecting over an existing 
Slope of (30%) or greater. 

B. Permits Required. 
1. On Lots with 3,750 square feet or less, an Administrative Conditional Use Pennit 

shall be processed by the Planning Depaiiment. 
2. On Lots greater than 3,750 square feet, a Conditional Use Permit is required. The 

Planning Depaiiment shall review all Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit 
Applications and forward a recommendation to the Plaiming Commission. 

C. For the purpose of measuring Slope, the measurement shall include a minimum 
horizontal distance of fifteen feet (15') measured perpendicular to the contour lines on 
the ce1iified topographic Sllfvey. The measurement shall quantify the steepest Slope 
vlithin the Building Footprint and any Access drivev1ay. 

D. Conditional Use Permit Criteria 
The Planning Depmiment shall revie'vV all Steep Slope Conditional Use permit 
i\:pplications and forward a recommendation to the Planning Commission. The Planning 
Commission may review Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit Applications as Consent 
Calendar items. Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit Applications shall be subject to the 
following criteria: 

1. LOCATION OF DEVELOPMENT. Development is located and designed to 
reduce visual and enviromnental impacts of the Structure. 

2. VISUAL ANALYSIS. The Applicant must provide the Plamung Department 
with a visual analysis of the project from key Vantage Points: 

a. To detennine potential impacts of the proposed Access, ai1d Building mass 
and design; and 

b. To identify the potential for Screening, Slope stabilization, erosion 
mitigation, vegetation protection, and other design opportunities. 

3. ACCESS. Access points and driveways must be designed to minimize Grading of 
the natural topography and to reduce overall Building scale. Common drive1.vays 
Shared Driveways and Parking Areas, and side Access to garages are strongly 



encouraged, where feasible. 

4. TERRACING. The project may include terraced retaining Stmchlres if necessary 
to regain Natural Grade. 

5. BUILDING LOCATION. Buildings, Access, and infrastmcture must be located 
to minimize cut and fill that would alter the perceived nah1ral topography of the 
Site. The Site design and Building Footprint must coordinate with adjacent 
properties to maximize opportunities for open Areas and preservation of natural 
vegetation, to minimize driveway and Parking Areas, and to provide variation of 
the Front Yard. 

6. BUILDING FORM AND SCALE. Where Building masses orient against the 
Lot's existing contours, the Stmctures must be stepped with the Grade and broken 
into a series of individual smaller components that are Compatible with the 
District. Low profile Buildings that orient with existing contours are strongly 
encouraged. The garage must be subordinate in design to the main Building. In 
order to decrease the perceived bulk of the Main Building, the Planning Director 
and/or Planning Commission may require a garage separate from the main 
Stmcture or no garage. 

7. SETBACKS. The Planning Department and/or Planning Commission may 
require an increase in one or more Setbacks to minimize the creation of a "wall 
effect" along the Street front and/or the Rear Lot Line. The Setback variation will 
be a function of the Site constraints, proposed Building scale, and Setbacks on 
adjacent Stmctures. 

8. DWELLING VOLUME. The maximum volume of any Stmcture is a function of 
the Lot size, Building Height, Setbacks, and provisions set forth in this Chapter. 
The Planning Depaiiment and/or Planning Cmmnission may further limit the 
volume of a proposed Stmcture to minimize its visual mass and/or to mitigate 
differences in scale between a proposed Stmcture and existing Stmctures. 

9. BUILDING HEIGHT (STEEP SLOPE). The Zone Height in the HR-1 District 
is twenty-seven feet (27') and is restricted as stated above in Section 15-2.2-5. The 
Planning Department and/or Plamling Commission may require a reduction in 
Building Height for all, or po1iions, of a proposed Stmcture to minimize its visual 
mass and/or to mitigate differences in scale between a proposed Stmcture and the 
Historic character of the neighborhood's existing residential Stmctures. 

Exhibit 4 - LMC § 15-2.3-4 Lot And Site Requirements 

15-2.3-4 Lot And Site Requirements 
Except as may otherwise be provided in tllls Code, no Building Pennit shall be issued for a Lot 
unless such Lot has Area, width, and depth as required, and Frontage on a private or Public 
Street shown on the Streets Master Plan, or on a private easement connecting the Lot to a Street 



shown on the Streets Master Plan. 

All Development must comply with the following: 

A. LOT SIZE. The minimum Lot Area is 1,875 square feet for a Single Family Dwelling 
and 3,750 square feet for a Duplex Dwelling. For prope1iies platted as lots within the 
histo1ic Park City Survey and oliginally platted as 25 foot wide 75 foot deep with a lot 
size of 1,875 square feet, the Planning Director may make a detennination that the 
minimum Lot Size may be reduced up to 20 square feet if subsequent surveys find that 
the final lot dimensions are less than 25 feet by 75 feet. The Footpiint shall be reduced in 
accordance with the Lot Size and no valiation to setbacks will be allowed. The Minimum 
Lot Area for all other Uses shall be dete1mined by the Planning C01mnission during the 
Conditional Use or Master Planned Development review process. The minimum width of 
a Lot is hventy five feet (25'), measured fifteen feet (15') back from the Front Lot Line. In 
the case ofunus1ml Lot configurations, Lot vlidth measurements shall be detennined by 
the Planning Director. 

B. LOT WIDTH. The minimum width of a Lot is twenty five feet (25'), measured fifteen 
feet (15 ') back from the Front Lot Line. In the case of unusual Lot configurations, Lot 
width measurements shall be detennined by the Planning Director. 

Exhibit 5 - LMC § 15-2.3-7 Development on Steep Slopes 

15-2.3-7 Development On Steep Slopes 

Development on Steep Slopes must be enviromnentally sensitive to hillside Areas, carefully 
planned to mitigate adverse effects on neighb01ing land and hnprovements, and consistent with 
the Design Guidelines for Park City's Historic Districts and Historic Sites, and Chapter 5. 

For the purpose of measuring Slope, the measurement shall include a minimum h01izontal 
distance of fifteen feet (15 ') measured perpendicular to the contour lines on the certified 
topographic survey. The measurement shall quantify the steepest Slope within the Building 
Footprint and any Access driveway. 

A . CONDITIONA.L USE Steep Slope Determination 
1. A Steep Slope Conditional Use permit or Administrative Conditional Use Pennit 

is required for construction of any Structure with a Building Footprint in excess of 
two hundred square feet (200 sq. ft.) if said Building Footprint is located on or 
projecting over an existing Slope of thirty percent (30%) or greater. 

2. A Steep Slope Conditional Use permit or Administrative Conditional Use Permit 
is required for construction of any addition to an existing Structure, when the 
Building Footp1int of the addition is in excess of two hundred square feet (200 sq. 
ft.), if the Building Footprint of the addition is located on or projecting over an 
existing Slope of thi1iy percent (30%) or greater.. 



3. A Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit or Administrative Conditional Use Pennit 
is required for any Access diiveway located on or projecting over an existing 
Slope of (30%) or greater. 

B. Permits Required. 
1. On Lots with 3,750 square feet or less, an Administrative Conditional Use Pennit 

shall be processed by the Planning Department. 
2. On Lots greater than 3,750 square feet, a Conditional Use Pennit is required. The 

Planning Department shall review all Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit 
Applications and forward a recommendation to the Plaiming C01m11ission. 

C. For the purpose of meas1u-ing Slope, the measurement shall inchlde a minimum 
horizontal distance of fifteen feet (15 ' ) measured perpendicalar to the contour lines on 
the ce1iified topographic survey. The measurement shall qaantify the steepest Slope 
within the B11ilding Footprint m1d any Access driveway. 

D. Conditional Use Permit Criteria 
The Plmming Depmiment shall reviev" all Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit 
Applications and forward a recommendation to the Planning Co1mnission. The Planning 
Commission may review Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit Applications as Consent 
Calendar items. Steep Slope Conditional Use pennit Applications shall be subject to the 
following criteria: 

1. LOCATION OF DEVELOPMENT. Development is located and designed to 
reduce visual and enviromnental impacts of the Structure. 

2. VISUAL ANALYSIS. The Applicant must provide the Planning Depaiiment 
with a visual analysis of the project from key Vantage Points: 

a. To detennine potential impacts of the proposed Access, and Building mass 
and design; and 

b. To identify the potential for Screening, Slope stabilization, erosion 
mitigation, vegetation protection, and other design oppo1iunities. 

3. ACCESS. Access points and driveways must be designed to minimize Grading of 
the natural topography and to reduce overall Building scale. Co1mnon drive'.vays 
Shared Driveways and Parking Areas, and side Access to garages are strongly 
encouraged, where feasible. 

4. TERRACING. The project may include teITaced retaining Structures if necessary 
to regain Natural Grade. 

5. BUILDING LOCATION. Buildings, Access, and infrastructure must be located 
to minimize cut and fill that would alter the perceived natural topography of the 
Site. The Site design and Building Footprint must coordinate with adjacent 
Prope1iies to maximize opportunities for open Areas and preservation of natural 
vegetation, to minimize driveway and Parking Areas, and to provide variation of 



the Front Yard. 

6. BUILDING FORM AND SCALE. Where Building masses orient against the 
Lot's existing contours, the Structures must be stepped with the Grade and broken 
into a series of individual smaller components that are Compatible with the 
District. Low profile Buildings that orient with existing contours are strongly 
encouraged. The garage must be subordinate in design to the main Building. In 
order to decrease the perceived bulk of the Main Building, the Plamting Director 
and/or Plamting Commission may require a garage separate from the main 
Structure or no garage. 

7. SETBACKS. The Plamting Department and/or Planning Commission may 
require an increase in one or more Setbacks to minimize the creation of a "wall 
effect" along the Street front and/or the Rear Lot Line. The Setback variation will 
be a function of the Site constraints, proposed Building scale, and Setbacks on 
adjacent Structures. 

8. DWELLING VOLUME. The maximum volume of any Structure is a function of 
the Lot size, Building Height, Setbacks, and provisions set fo1ih in tltis Chapter. 
The Planning Department and/or Planning Cmmnission may fu1iher limit the 
volume of a proposed Structure to minimize its visual mass and/or to mitigate 
differences in scale between a proposed Structure and existing Structures. 

9. BUILDING HEIGHT {STEEP SLOPE). The Zone Height in the HR-2 District 
is twenty-seven feet (27') and is restricted as stated above in Section 15-2.3-6. The 
Planning Depaiiment and/or Plamting Cmmnission may require a reduction in 
Building Height for all, or portions, of a proposed Structure to minimize its visual 
mass and/or to mitigate differences in scale between the proposed Structure and 
the histolic Historic character of the neighborhood's existing residential 
Structures. 


